INTRODUCTION PAPERS

March 14, 2022

EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION

1. To appoint Whitney Brown to the position of Council Liaison. (Mr. Addison)

MOTION TO AMEND

2. To amend Ord. No. 2021-368, which rezones the property known as 6422 Forest Hill Avenue from the R-2 Single-Family Residential District to the R-4 Single-Family Residential District, to provide instead for a conditional rezoning of the property subject to certain proffered conditions.

ORDINANCES

- 3. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Gun Violence Prevention Fund Grant Contract between the City of Richmond and NextUp RVA for the purpose of establishing a positive youth development and youth violence prevention fund to support efforts to alleviate the impact of gun violence on vulnerable youth in the city of Richmond. {Committee Referral Waived Pursuant to Rule VI(B)(2)}
- 4. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Health Equity Trust Fund Grant Contract between the City of Richmond and the Richmond and Henrico Public Health Foundation for the purpose of establishing a health equity trust fund to support and strengthen community efforts to address health disparities and the disproportionate burden of adverse health effects. {Committee Referral Waived Pursuant to Rule VI(B)(2)}
- 5. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to accept funds in the amount of \$900,000.00 from the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, to amend the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Special Fund Budget by creating a new special fund for the City Sheriff called the FY 21 Second Chance Reentry Grant Special Fund, and to appropriate the increase to the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Special Fund Budget by increasing estimated revenues and the amount appropriated to the City Sheriff's FY 21 Second Chance Reentry Grant Special Fund by \$900,000.00 for the purpose of funding a program to reduce recidivism by providing enhanced support services for the reentry of offenders into the Richmond community. {No Committee Referral Rule VI(B)(3)(c)}
- 6. To amend Ord. No. 2021-040, adopted May 24, 2021, which adopted the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 General Fund Budget and made appropriations pursuant thereto, to (i) transfer \$624,000.00 from the Non-Departmental agency, Public Safety Employee

COVID-19 Hazard Bonuses line item, and \$753,888.00 from the Non-Departmental agency, Employee COVID-19 Bonuses line item, and (ii) appropriate \$624,000.00 to the Non-Departmental agency, Richmond Ambulance Authority line item, \$175,000.00 to the Non-Departmental agency, Richmond Public Defenders' Office Supplement Salaries line item, \$125,775.00 to the Circuit Court agency, \$203,175.00 to the Judiciary - Commonwealth Attorney agency, \$246,713.00 to the Richmond Sheriff's Office agency, and \$3,225.00 to the City Treasurer agency, all for the purpose of providing for bonuses to certain employees of the Richmond Ambulance Authority, the Public Defender, the Clerk of the Circuit Court, the Commonwealth's Attorney, the Sheriff, and the Treasurer. **{No Committee Referral – Rule VI(B)(3)(c)}**

- To declare a public necessity for and to authorize the acquisition of the parcels of real property owned by the Richmond Redevelopment and Housing Authority and known as 400 East 15th Street, 426 East 15th Street, and 1421 Dinwiddie Avenue for the purpose of maintaining such properties as public greenspace and for playground and recreational uses. {Planning Commission – March 21, 2022}
- To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a First Amendment to Deed of Lease between Richmond VA II SGF, LLC, as lessor, and the City of Richmond, as lessee, for the purpose of providing office and storage space for the Office of the General Registrar at 2134 West Laburnum Avenue. {Land Use, Housing and Transportation – March 22, 2022}
- 9. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Fifth Amendment to Lease between the City of Richmond, as lessee, and Saul Subsidiary I Limited Partnership, as lessor, for the purpose of enabling the City to continue using 52,411± square feet of the property located at 4100 Hull Street Road for the Department of Social Services and other City functions. {Land Use, Housing and Transportation March 22, 2022}
- 10. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Lease of Property between the City of Richmond, as lessor, and People Cycle, Inc., as lessee, for the purpose of leasing to People Cycle, Inc., a certain portion of the City-owned property located at 3011 Water Street. {Land Use, Housing and Transportation – March 22, 2022}
- 11. To amend ch. 2, art. V of the City Code by adding therein a new div. 20 (§§ 2-1202.1—2-1202.5) for the purpose of establishing a Civilian Review Board. {Governmental Operations March 23, 2022}
- To amend and reordain Ord. No. 73-163-171, adopted Jul. 30, 1973, as last amended by Ord. No. 2005-148-129, adopted Jun. 27, 2005, authorizing the special use of the real estate properties known as 1500 Westbrook Avenue, 1600 Westbrook Court, and 1 Glebe Close Road, to authorize a garden amenity area, upon certain terms and conditions. (Mayor Stoney By Request) {Planning Commission April 4, 2022}

Page 2 of 3 Introduction List March 14, 2022

- 13. To authorize the special use of the properties known as 1204 North 19th Street and 1206 North 19th Street for the purpose of up to six single-family attached dwellings, upon certain terms and conditions. (Mayor Stoney By Request) {Planning Commission April 4, 2022}
- 14. To authorize the special use of the property known as 1203 East Brookland Park Boulevard for the purpose of a mixed-use building containing up to 43 dwelling units, upon certain terms and conditions. (Mayor Stoney – By Request) {Planning Commission – April 4, 2022}
- 15. To authorize the special use of the property known as 933 West Grace Street for the purpose of a mixed-use building containing up to 21 dwelling units and commercial space, upon certain terms and conditions. (Mayor Stoney By Request) {Planning Commission April 4, 2022}
- 16. To authorize the special use of the property known as 1403 1/2 Spotsylvania Street for the purpose of two single-family attached dwellings with off-street parking, upon certain terms and conditions. (Mayor Stoney – By Request) {Planning Commission – April 4, 2022}
- To conditionally rezone the properties known as 3329 Hopkins Road and 3425 Hopkins Road from the R-4 Single-Family Residential District to the R-6 Single-Family Attached Residential District, upon certain proffered conditions. (Mayor Stoney – By Request) {Planning Commission – April 4, 2022}

RESOLUTIONS

- 18. To approve the Mayor's appointment of Dironna Moore Clarke as a member of the Board of Directors of the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority for a term commencing March 28, 2022, and terminating March 27, 2026, succeeding Darius A. Johnson. (All Members of Council) {No Committee Referral Rule VI(B)(3)(a)}
- 19. To express the City Council's support for the City's participation in the United States Department of Transportation's Rebuilding American Infrastructure with Sustainability and Equity funding program for an Arthur Ashe Boulevard over CSX bridge replacement project. {Land Use, Housing and Transportation – March 22, 2022}